Swan Hill Rural City Council

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

Note 9. Other matters (continued)

Page 183

2021/2022 Financial Report

Attachment 1 2021/22 Annual Report

- 191 -

§Note/Subtotal§

10.1 Correction of error/s relating to a previous reporting period – retrospective

§Subnote§

In accordance with AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, grant revenue is recognised as contractual performance
obligations are satisfied. In comparison, capital grant revenue under AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-Profit-Entities, is generally
recognised as the capital project is completed. In the 2021 financial year Council applied AASB 15 to all grant revenue and
recognised grant income as received, in line with performance obligations.

Due to inconsistencies in the application of AASB 15 and AASB 1058 the Australian Accounting Standards Board provided
guidance in March 2022. In response, Council have determined that liabilities were understated, resulting in overstated grant
revenue and equity in 2021.

30 June 2021
As previously stated

$’000

Correction
increase/(decrease)

$’000

30 June 2021
Restated

$’000
Comprehensive income
statement
Income
Grants - operating 17,927 (31) 17,896
Grants – capital 13,588 (6,504) 7,084
Total income 70,928 (6,535) 64,393
Surplus/(deficit) for the year 19,079 (6,535) 12,544
Total comprehensive result 21,004 (6,535) 14,469

Balance Sheet
Current Liabilities
Unearned income/revenue 10 6,535 6,545
Total current liabilities 14,229 6,535 20,764
Total liabilities 18,737 6,535 25,272
Net assets 536,908 (6,535) 530,373

Equity
Accumulated surplus 324,990 (6,535) 318,455
Total Equity 536,908 (6,535) 530,373

Statement of changes in equity

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 19,079 (6,535) 12,544
Total equity 536,908 (6,535) 530,373

Swan Hill Rural City Council

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2022

Note 10. Errors and changes in accounting estimates

Page 184

2021/2022 Financial Report

Swan Hill Rural City Council Page 192
Agenda for Unscheduled Meeting of Council

SECTION A - PROCEDURAL MATTERS 25 October 2022

	Contents
	Section B - Reports
	1. PRESENTATION OF ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
	Recommendation
	Attachments Included

	2021/22 Annual Report